

No. 12-9490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LORENZO PRADO NAVARETTE
AND JOSE PRADO NAVARETTE,

Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL KLEVEN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL KLEVEN
1604 Solano Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 528-7347
pkleven@klevenlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. An Anonymous Tip Does Not Provide The Reasonable Suspicion Necessary To Stop A Vehicle And Detain Its Occupants Unless Officers Corroborate The Informant’s Allegation Of Dangerous Driving	11
A. Before Stopping A Vehicle And Detaining Its Occupants, An Officer Must Have A Particularized, Reasonable Suspicion That An Occupant Is Engaged In Criminal Activity	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Suspicion Provided By An Anonymous Tip Does Not Rise To The Level Of Reasonable Suspicion Unless Officers Corroborate It	16
II. The Vehicle Stop In This Case Violated The Fourth Amendment Because It Was Based On An Uncorroborated Anonymous Tip	19
III. The New “Automobile Exception” Created By The Lower Courts Is Contrary To This Court’s Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence	24
A. The Courts’ Reliance On The Brief “Bomb” Passage In <i>J.L.</i> To Justify A New Exception That Swallows The Rule of <i>J.L.</i> and <i>Terry</i> Is Misplaced	24
B. None Of The Purported Distinctions Between Firearm-Related And Automobile-Related Crimes Justifies The Adoption Of A New Exception to <i>J.L.</i> and <i>Terry</i>	29
1. A Reckless Or Possibly Drunken Driver Does Not Pose A More Serious Risk To The Public Than Someone Illegally Possessing Firearms	30

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Tips About Automobiles Are Neither More Reliable Nor Less Likely To Be Malicious Than Any Other Anonymous Tips	32
3. Stopping A Pedestrian Is No More Intrusive Than Stopping A Vehicle And Detaining Its Occupants, Who Enjoy The Same Fourth Amendment Rights As Pedestrians	36
IV. This Court Should Hold That There Is No “Automobile Exception” To <i>J.L.</i> And <i>Terry</i>	38
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	16, 35
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	13
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2008)	37
<i>Bloomington v. State</i> , 842 A.2d 1212 (Del. 2004)	35
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	15
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	12
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	29, 32
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 653 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	13, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)37
<i>Harris v. Commonwealth</i> , 276 Va. 689, 668 S.E.2d 141 (2008)21, 33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)17, 28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1994)11, 17
<i>Michigan Department of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)15
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)13
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)13, 27, 28, 30
<i>Nilsen v. State</i> , 2009 OK CR 6, 203 P.3d 189 (2009)21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	37
<i>People v. Redd</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 691, 229 P.3d 101, 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 192 (2010)	21
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 1078, 136 P.3d 810, 45 Cal. Rptr. 3d 8 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Boyea</i> , 171 Vt. 401, 765 A.2d 862 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Golotta</i> , 837 A.2d 359 (N.J. 2003)	26
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011)	34
<i>State v. Hanning</i> , 296 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 2009)	26, 35
<i>State v. Kooima</i> , 833 N.W.2d 202 (2013)	21
<i>State v. Prendergast</i> , 83 P.3d 714 (Haw. 2004)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Company v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	41
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2001).....	8, 15, 24
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 531 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Wheat</i> , 278 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11359	5
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 11360(a)	5, 6
Cal. Penal Code § 995	6
Cal. Penal Code § 1538.5	5
Miscellaneous	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Firearm Violence 1993-2011</i> (No. NCJ241730, May 2013)	31
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2001 Data</i> (No. 811700, Dec. 2012)	30
Sherry F. Colb, <i>Anonymous Tips, Risks, and Type 1 Errors</i> , <i>Dorf on Law</i> (2013), http:// www.dorfonlaw.org/2013/10/anonymous-tips- risks-and-type-1-errors.html (last visited November 11, 2013)	40
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Its History and Interpretation</i> (Carolina Press 2008) ..	15
